
lEnctis Deoartnent
of Tan*irrtation

Resolution for Maintenance
Under the lllinois Highway Code

ResolutionNumber Resolution Section Number

zt -22 22-00000-01-GM

BE lT RESOLVED, by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of
ype Local Public Agency Type

Chatham lllinois that there is hereby appropriated the sum of

Five Hundred Ninety Thousand Eight Hundred & 00/'100 Dollars

of Motor Fuel Tax funds for the purpose of maintaining streets and highways under the applicable provisions of lllinois Highway Code from

05101122 to 04130123
Baginn int[atE Ending Date

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED, that only those operations as listed and described on the approved Estimate of Maintenance Costs,
including supplemental or revised estimates approved in mnnection with this resolution, are eligible for maintenance with Motor FuelTax
tunds during the period as specilied above.

BE rr FURTHER RESoLVED, lhar Village of Chatham
Local Public Agency Type Name of Local Public Agency

shall submit within three months after the end of the maintenance period as stated above, to the Department of Transportation, on forms
available from the Department, a certifed statement showing expenditures and the balances remaining in the funds authorized for
expenditure by the Department under this approprialion, and

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby directed to transmit four (4) ceritified originals of this resolution to the district office
of the Department of Transportation.

Village
Local Public Agency Type

Chatham in the State of lllinois, and keeper of the records and files thereof, as

provided by statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true, perlecl and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the

Dan Holden Village clerk in and for said
ffi r-oca-iPub-iETgenffi

President and Board of Trustees ot Chatham at a meetino hetd on 04126122- --------D5',ie

Original

oveming FilyTpe Name of Local Public Agency

lN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 26 day of
Eav

April,2022
@

Date

(SEAL) Clerk nature

Regional Engineer

Ptinled 04122122

t of Trans

BLR 14220 {Rev. 0208/19)

($590,800.00 1

of

APPROVED



Estimate of Cost for

Municipality

Local Public

ilaintenarce
Local Public Aqency Labor
Local Public Agency Equipment

Materials/Contracts(Non Bid ltems)

Materials/Deliver & lnstall/Materials Ouotations (Bid ltems)

Formal Contract (Bid ltems)

Maintenance Engineering
Preliminary Engineering

Engineering lnspection

MaterialTesting

Advertising

Bridge lnspection Engineering

Remarks

Local Public Agency General Maintenance

Estimate of Maintenance Costs

Cou Section Number

SubmittalType Original

Maintenance Period

tnntn Endi

Itnois Deoartnent
of Tralr+brtation

22-00000-01-GM

Maintenance ltems

Estimate of Maintenance Costs Summary

MFT Funds RBI Funds Other Funds Estimated Costs

Maintenance Total
Estimated Maintenance Eng Costs Summary

MFT Funds RBI Funds Oiher Funds Total Est Costs

Maintenanco Enginsering Total

Total Estimated Maintenance ssso.aoo.ool $590,800.00

illage of Chatham Sangamon 1t22 t30t23

Maintenance
Operation

Maint Eng
Category

lnsp
Req

Material Categories/
Point of Delivery or
Work Performed by

an Outside Contractor Quantity Unit Cost Cost

Total
Maintenance

Operation
Cost

'1. Gordon Drive
lmprovements Yes

Hl\4A Surface Removal,
HMA Overlay, Sidewalk
Removaland
Roplacement, Curb &
Gutter Romoval &
Replacemont, Pavem€nl
Marking, Drainage
Adiustments, MOT

S 1 $530,000.00 $530,000.00 $530,000.00

Total Operation Cost $530,000.00

$s30.000.00$530,000.00

$530,000.00$530,000.00

$26.500.00 $26,500.00

$31,800.00$31,800.00

$2,500.00$2,500.00

$60,800.00$60,800.00

PtintedUll9l22 Page 1 ol2 BLR 14222 (03t31t22)

Unit



illage of Chatham Sangamon

SUBMITTED

OfficialLocal Public

Title

Cou En

22-00000-01-GM

Regional Engineer
of Trarintendent of H

Date

Date

Estimate of Maintenance Costs

Section

Submittal Type Original

Maintenance Period
tnn End

APPROVED

Date

1t22 t30t23

PtinledUll9l22 Page 2 ol2 BLR 14222103131t22)



lllnois Deoartnent
of Tranqixtation

Maintenance Engineering to be
Performed by a Consulting Engineer ffi

I Public Cou Number

The seMces to be performed by the consulting engineer, pertaining to the various items of work included in the ostimated cost ofthe
meint€nance op€rations (BLR 14222), shall consist of th6 following:

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING shall include:
lnvestigation ofthe condition ofhe str€eb or highways for determination (in consultation with the local highway authody) of the
maintenanco operations to be induded in the maintenance program; proparation of the maintenance resolution (BLR 14220 for
munidpalities and counties), maintenance estimat€ of cost and, if applicable, proposal; attendanco at me€tings ot the goveming
body as may reasonably be raquir€d; attendance at public lettingi preparetion of tho conlracl, quotations, and,/or acceptance (BLR
12330) form. Also, preparation ot the maintanance expenditure statement which must be submitt€d to IDOT $/ithin 3 months ot
the end of he maiotenance period.

ENGINEERING INSPECTION ShAII iNCIUdE:

Fumbhing the engine€ring fi€ld inspec'tion, induding preparation of payment estimatre for conbact mateial proposal and/or
dgliver and install proposal and,/or checking mal€rial invoices of those maintenance operations raquiring engin€ering field
inspeclion. For operations requiring matorial testing ensure he tasting is completsd by a qualified firm.

For tumishing pr€liminary engineering, the engineerwill be pajd a base be PLUS a negotiatsd he percantage. Only one base be can be
charged per maintenanca period. For fumishing engineering inspection, the engineerwill b€ paid a negotiated b€ percentag€. The
negotisted preliminary ongineering b6 percentag€ for 6ach maintenanco group shown in the "Schedule of Fees" shall be applied to the
total estimaEd costs of that group. Th€ negotiatad be for sngineoring inspection for each maint€nance group shall be appli€d to the total
final cost of that group br the times which requir€d €ngin€€ring inspecljons. ln no case shall this be construod to include supeMsion ofthe
contraclor operations.

Total of all Maintenance Operations:
SCHEDULE OF FEES

X , $zo,ooo Base Fe€ = $1,250.00E <= $20,000 Bass Fe€

The LPA certifes that the selection of the ENGINEER was p€riormed in eccordance with the Local Govemmenl Professional SeMca
S€lection Ac* 50 (LCS 510/1-510/8) and procadures outlined in Chapter 5 of the DEPARTMENTS Bureau of Local Roads and Streets
Manual.

BY:
Locai Public

BY
n nature Cons

Title

P.E. Seal

E tneer nature

4lulzz-
Date

Date

*lz,,lzz
Approvod:

onal

4r

e of Chatham angamon -00000-01-cM

PLUS

Maintenance
Engineering Category

Preliminary Engineering Engineering I nspeclion

Operation(s) to be lnspeciedMaximum Fee % Negotiatod Fee % Maximum Fee % Negotiated F6e %

I NA NA NA NA NA

A

B 30k 3o/o

l 4% 4o/a

SYo 5o/o 6a/" 6%

>naral l*4nuwaz

oi

26 !,
REGSTFAED

moFESStot{AL
EI\G'NffiR

PnnbdUlOBl22

Date

tLLIN

o

8LR 05520 (Rev. 06i 17l19)




